
OHIO BOARD OF REGENTS
EISENHOWER PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS

AWARDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2000

Listed below are the 31 Eisenhower Professional Development Awards for FY-2000, indicating title of project,
amount of award, name, address, phone number, and e-mail address of project coordinator, grade level, and discipline
(S = Science, M = Math).  Awards are listed alphabetically by institution.

(00-01) Project SOAR: Science in Ohio through
Aerospace Resources
$99,300.88
Ms. Judith A. Wehn
Air Force Museum Foundation, Inc.
1100 Spaatz Street
Wright-Patterson AFB, OH  45433-7102
Phone: (937) 255-8048, Ext. 334
E-mail: judith.wehn@wpafb.af.mil
K-9, M/S

(00-06) Mastering and Presenting Meaningful, Usable
Middle Grade Math
$61,589.16
Ms. Martha Johnson
Ashland University
1885 Lake Avenue
Elyria, OH  44035
Phone: (440) 324-5777 ext. 129
E-mail: mjohns1@leeca.org
5-8, M/S

(00-07) Making Connections: Enhancing Middle-School
Math Instruction Using the Connected Math Curriculum
$68,350.50
Dr. Gayle Trollinger
Dr. Cheryl Fortman
Bluffton College
280 West College Avenue
Bluffton, OH  45817
Phone: (419) 358-3000
E-mail: trollingerg@bluffton.edu/fortmanc@bluffton.edu
5-9, M

(00-09) SUCCESS II (Suburban-Urban Collaborative for
Classroom Educators in a Study-group Setting, Part II)
$50,191.00
Dr. Daniel J. Brahier
Bowling Green State University
124 Life Science Building
Bowling Green, OH  43403
Phone: (419) 372-0339
E-mail: brahier@bgnet.bgsu.edu
K-6, M

(00-11) Teaching Physics Hands-on and Inquiry-Based
$39,096.00
Dr. Mano Singham
Case Western Reserve University
10900 Euclid Avenue, Physics Dept
Cleveland, OH  44106-7079
Phone: (216) 368-8844
E-mail: mxs24@pop.cwru.edu
4-12, S

(00-13) Science Educator Enrichment Program
$108,032.00
Ms. Martha Brosz
Cincinnati State Technical and Community College
3520 Central Parkway
Cincinnati, OH  45223
Phone: (513) 569-1710
E-mail: broszm@cinstate.cc.oh.us
4-10, S

(00-14) Physical Science by Inquiry Program for
Teachers in Grades K-5
$38,664.00
Dr. Robert J. Endorf
University of Cincinnati
400 Geology/Physics Building, ML #0011
Cincinnati, OH  45221-0011
Phone: (513) 556-0530
E-mail: Robert.Endorf@uc.edu
K-5, S

(00-15) Physical Science by Inquiry Program for
Teachers in Grades 5-12
$56,830.00
Dr. Robert J. Endorf
University of Cincinnati
400 Geology/Physics Building, ML #0011
Cincinnati, OH  45221-0011
Phone: (513) 556-0530
E-mail: Robert.Endorf@uc.edu
5-12, S

(00-18) Project TEAM (Technical Education for
Advanced Manufacturing)
$63,261.00
Dr. Ronald Abate
Cleveland State University – Adv. Manufacturing Center
1751 East 23rd Street
Cleveland, OH  44114
Phone: (216) 687-4643
E-mail: r.abate@csuohio.edu
6-12, M/S

(00-20) “Citizen Scientists with a Satellite Connection”
$35,717.62
Dr. Ruth Bombaugh
Dr. Tarun Mal
Cleveland State University
1860 East 22nd St. RT 1321
Cleveland, OH  44114-4435
Phone: (216) 687-2394
E-mail: r.bombaugh@csuohio.edu
4-8, M/S
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(00-24) Implementing Investigations through Inquiry
Initiative (I4)
$32,969.38
Ms. Linda Gojak
John Carroll University
20700 North Park Blvd.
University Heights, OH  44118
Phone: (216) 397-4574
E-mail: lgojak@jcu.edu
K-5, M

(00-25) Mathematics Enhancement for Elementary
Teachers - MEET
$75,814.92
Ms. Linda Gojak
John Carroll University
20700 North Park Blvd.
University Heights, OH  44118
Phone: (216) 397-4574
E-mail: lgojak@jcu.edu
K-4, M

(00-26) Conceptual Chemistry
$68,084.00
Dr. Doris Simonis
Kent State University
404 White Hall
Kent, OH  44242-0001
Phone: (330) 672-2580
E-mail: dsimonis@educ.kent.edu
5-9, S

(00-27) Teacher Teams in Physical Science
$36,151.00
Dr. Doris Simonis
Kent State University
404 White Hall
Kent, OH  44242-0001
Phone: (330) 672-2580
E-mail: dsimonis@educ.kent.edu
4-12, S

(00-30) Using Native American Stories to Attain Ohio
Elementary School Competency-Based Science
Standards
$105,321.00
Dr. Robert G. McWilliams
Dr. Richard E. Lee, Jr.
Miami University
Geology Department
Oxford, OH  45056
Phone: (513) 529-3216
E-mail: mcwillrg@muohio.edu
K-6, M/S

(00-32) ACTIVE Chemistry: Adding Context +
Technology + Inquiry = Very Exciting (ACTIVE 3)
$93,814.00
Dr. J. L. Sarquis
Ms. L. Hogue
Miami University - Oxford and Middletown
Hughes Hall
Oxford, OH  45056
Phone: (513) 529-2819/ (513) 727-3421
E-mail: sarquijl@muohio.edu/hoguelm@muohio.edu
7-12, S

(00-33) The Dragonfly District Program: A Model for
Inquiry-Driven Systemic Reform from the Lebanon
Area Schools and Miami University
$85,727.00
Dr. Chris Myers
Dr. Hays Cummins
Ms. Peggy McClusky
701 Western College Drive
Oxford, OH  45056
Phone: (513) 529-8576
E-mail: chrism@muohio.edu
K-8, S

(00-34) Teaching Science with TOYS –Targeting Ohio
IV
$109,329.00
Prof. A. M. Sarquis
Ms. L. Hogue
Miami University - Middletown
4200 East University Boulevard
Middletown, OH  45042
Phone: (513) 727-3278/(513) 727-3421
E-mail: sarquiam@muohio.edu / hoguelm@muohio.edu
K-9, S

(00-35) Blending Reading, Investigations, and Discovery
into the Goals of Elementary Science (BRIDGES III)
$107,959.00
Prof. A. M. Sarquis
Miami University - Middletown
4200 East University Boulevard
Middletown, OH  45042
Phone: (513) 727-3278 / (513) 727-3421
E-mail: sarquiam@muohio.edu / hoguelm@muohio.edu
K-6, S

(00-36) Unity through Understanding
$43,133.04
Dr. Scott Sportsman
Ms. Rosemary Garmann
College of Mount St. Joseph
5701 Delhi Road
Cincinnati, OH  45233
Phone: (513) 244-4959
E-mail: scott_sportsman@mail.msj.edu/
K-12, M

(00-37) Math MINDS (Model of Instructional
Networking for Developing Success)
$57,735.00
Ms. Ky L. Davis
Muskingum Area Technical College
1555 Newark Road
Zanesville, OH  43701
Phone: (740) 588-1384
E-mail: kdavis@matc.tec.oh.us
3-8, M

(00-39) Teacher Researchers: Making a Difference in
Mathematics Teaching and Learning Through Inquiry
$61,139.88
Dr. Stephen J. Pape
The Ohio State University
1960 Kenny Road
Columbus, OH  43210
Phone: (614) 292-8344
E-mail: pape.12@osu.edu
5-8, M
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(00-40) Middle School Mathematics Teacher Education
Project
$62,748.00
Dr. Ramakrishnan Menon
The Ohio State University – Lima
4240 Campus Drive
Lima, OH  45804
Phone: (419) 995-8269
E-mail: menon.11@osu.edu
5-8, M

(00-43) The South Region Project-Based Math/Science
Learning Initiative
$105,098.00
Ms. Rena Allen
Ohio University - Ironton
1804 Liberty Avenue
Ironton, OH  45638
Phone: (740) 533-4550
E-mail: allenr@ohiou.edu
4-9, M/S

(00-45) The Count Meets Mr. Wizard (Muskingum,
Coshocton, Perry, Morgan)
$64,927.00
Ms. Kathleen Albertson
Ohio University - Zanesville
1425 Newark Road
Zanesville, OH  43701
Phone: (740) 588-1402
E-mail: albertso@ohio.edu
3-6, M/S

(00-46) MOG-TOS: Meeting Ohio Graduation Test
Outcomes in Science
$56,174.00
Dr. Michael Grote
Ohio Wesleyan University
Phillips Hall
Delaware, OH  43015
Phone: (740) 368-3561
E-mail: mggrote@cc.owu.edu
7-10, S

(00-51) Teaching Teachers to Teach Mathematics and
Science via Engineering Activities
$121,835.00
Dr. Mark A. Pickett
The University of Toledo
2801 West Bancroft Street
Toledo, OH  43606-3390
Phone: (419) 530-8121
E-mail: mpickett@eng.toledo.edu
6-12, M/S

(00-52) Summer Institute in Plant Science
$62,719.00
Dr. Elliot J. Tramer
The University of Toledo
2801 West Bancroft Street
Toledo, OH  43606
Phone: (419) 530-2451
E-mail: etramer@uoft02.utoledo.edu
K-12, S

(00-53) Using Standards to Mentor Beginning
Mathematics Teachers
$39,046.00
Dr. William B. Weber, Jr.
The University of Toledo
2801 W. Bancroft
Toledo, OH  43606
Phone: (419) 530-8557
E-mail: wweber@uoft02.utoledo.edu
6-12, M

(00-55) Reading with Math & Science
$26,997.00
Ms. Judith Taylor
Washington State Community College
710 Colegate Drive
Marietta, OH  45750
Phone: (740) 374-8716
E-mail: jtaylor@wscc.edu
K-6, M/S

(00-56) Inquiry-based Integrated Astronomy, Math, and
Language Arts Professional Development Program for
Early and Middle Childhood Teachers
$85,646.00
Dr. Beth Basista
Dr. J. Tomlin
Dr. S. Mathews
Dr. R. O’Connor
Wright State University
3640 Colonel Glenn Highway
Dayton, OH  45435
Phone: (937) 775-2954
E-mail: bbasista@discover.wright.edu
1-9, M/S


